

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

ERNEST FLAGG, as Next Friend of  
JONATHAN BOND, a minor,

Case No.: 05-CV-74253  
Hon. Gerald Rosen

Plaintiff,

-vs-

CITY OF DETROIT, a municipal corporation;  
DETROIT POLICE CHIEF ELLA BULLY-CUMMINGS;  
DEPUTY DETROIT POLICE CHIEF CARA BEST  
JOHN DOE POLICE OFFICERS 1 - 20;  
ASST. DEPUTY POLICE CHIEF HAROLD CURETON;  
COMMANDER CRAIG SCHWARTZ;  
MAYOR KWAME M. KILPATRICK,  
CHRISTINE BEATTY, jointly and severally

Defendants.

**NORMAN YATOOMA & ASSOCIATES, P.C.**  
By: Norman A. Yatooma (P54746)  
By: Robert S. Zawideh (P43787)  
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
219 Elm Street  
Birmingham, Michigan 48009  
(248) 642-3600

**JAMES C. THOMAS**  
By: James C. Thomas (P23801)  
Attorney for Defendant Kilpatrick  
535 Griswold Street, Suite 2632  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(313) 963-2420

**PLUNKETT COONEY**  
By: Kenneth L. Lewis (P26071)  
By: Said A. Taleb (P66030)  
By: Randal M. Brown (P70031)  
Attorneys for Defendant Ella Bully-Cummings  
535 Griswold, Suite 2400  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 983-4790

**CITY OF DETROIT LAW DEPARTMENT**  
By: John A. Schapka (P36731)  
Attorney for Defendants City of Detroit,  
Craig Schwartz, Cara Best and Harold  
Cureton  
1650 First National Building  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(313) 237-3018

**WILLIAMS, WILLIAMS, RATTNER & PLUNKETT**  
By: Thomas G. Plunkett (P18957)  
By: David E. Plunkett (P66696)  
Attorneys for Bell Industries, Inc., d/b/a SkyTel  
380 N. Old Woodward Avenue, Suite 300  
Birmingham, Michigan 48009  
(248) 642-0333

**CITY OF DETROIT LAW DEPARTMENT**  
By: Krystal A. Crittendon (P49981)  
Attorney for Defendants City of Detroit,  
Craig Schwartz, Cara Best and Harold  
Cureton  
660 Woodward Ave, Suite 1650  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(313) 237-3018

NORMAN YATOOMA & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

**HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ & COHN**  
By: Herschel P. Fink (P13427)  
Attorney for Intervenor Detroit Free Press  
660 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2290  
Detroit, Michigan 48226-3583  
(313) 465-7000

**MORGANROTH & MORGANROTH, PLLC**  
By: Mayer Morganroth (P17966)  
By: Jeffrey B. Morganroth (P41670)  
Attorneys for Defendant Christine Beatty  
3000 Town Center, Suite 1500  
Southfield, Michigan 48075  
(248) 355-3084

---

/

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT CHRISTINE BEATTY'S MOTION TO  
COMPEL PLAINTIFF'S ANSWERS AND RESPONSES TO DEFENDANT CHRISTINE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....8

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....9-10

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....10

ARGUMENT.....14

I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE MOTION, BECAUSE UNDER  
THE COURT’S JANUARY 4, 2008 SCHEDULING ORDER,  
PROVISION 2A, THE MOTION IS UNTIMELY, AND  
DEFENDANT BEATTY HAS FAILED TO MEET THE EXTRA-  
ORDINARY GOOD CAUSE EXCEPTION REQUIREMENT.....14

II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE MOTION REGARDING  
DOCUMENT REQUESTS 1, 2, 7-11, BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FLAGG  
HAS DEFINED AND MET A GOOD FAITH, REASONABLE  
ALTERNATIVE DOCUMENT PRODUCTION METHOD.....15

III. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE MOTION REGARDING  
DOCUMENT REQUESTS 13-15, BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FLAGG  
HAS PRODUCED, IS PRODUCING, AND WILL PRODUCE  
THE RESPONSIVE DOCUMENTS IN HIS CONTROL,  
CUSTODY, AND POSSESSION.....17

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE MOTION REGARDING  
DOCUMENT REQUEST 16, BECAUSE MOST OF THE REQUEST  
IS OVERBROAD AND IRRELEVANT.....17

V. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE MOTION REGARDING  
DOCUMENT REQUESTS 18, 23, AND 24, BECAUSE AN ORDER  
COMPELLING SIGNATURE AND RETURN OF THE AUTHORI-  
ZATIONS AT ISSUE IS NOT NECESSARY OR WARRANTED.....18

VI. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE MOTION REGARDING  
INTERROGATORY RESPONSE ONE, BECAUSE PLAINTIFF  
FLAGG’S’ RULE 26 DISCLOSURES CONTAIN THE  
REQUESTED INFORMATION.....18

CONCLUSION.....19

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Jayne H. Lee, Inc. v. Flaggstaff Industrial Corp.*, 173 F.R.D. 651 (D. Md. 1997).....15

*Martinez v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.*, 2005 U.S. Dist. Lexis 19694  
(N.D. Tex. 2005).....15

*Cardenas v. Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.*, 230 F.R.D. 611 (D. Kan. 2005).....15

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(1).....15, 17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(2)(C)(iii).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f)(1).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(b)(3).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(b)(5).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)(2)(B).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)(2)(E)(1).....15
